

No. 14-15

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

**RICHARD ARMSTRONG, et al.,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC., et al.,**  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH  
CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR THE AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH  
DISABILITIES AND TWELVE OTHER  
ORGANIZATIONS FOR RESPONDENTS  
(Additional Amici Listed on Inside Cover)**

---

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
625 S. State St.  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

ELIZABETH B. MCCALLUM  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK RAVEN-HANSEN  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20034  
(202) 861-1500  
emccallum@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## **AMICI CURIAE JOINING THIS BRIEF**

American Association of People with Disabilities  
National Alliance on Mental Illness  
The Arc of the United States  
National Council for Behavioral Health  
The National Federation of the Blind  
ADAPT  
The Autistic Self Advocacy Network  
The Quality Trust for Individuals with Disabilities  
Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund  
Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health  
Law  
Center for Public Representation  
Disability Rights New York  
Disability Rights Ohio

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Many provisions of the Medicaid Act are enforceable under 42 U.S.C.A. § 1983.....	5
(1) 42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)(10).....	6
(2) 42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)(8).....	7
(3) 42 U.S.C.A. §§ 1396n(c)(2), (d)(2). ....	8
(4) 42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)(15).....	9
(5) 42 U.S.C.A. § 1396r.....	9
(6) 42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(bb). ....	10
(7) 42 U.S.C.A §§ 1396d(4)(B), 1396d(r)(5), 1396d(a).....	11
(8) 42 U.S.C.A. §§ 1396r–6 and 1396u– 1. ....	12
(9) 42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)(23).....	13
(10) 42 U.S.C.A § 1396a(a)(3).....	13
(11) 42 U.S.C.A. § 1396p(d)(4).....	14

II. Even When Section 1983 Does Not Provide A Private Right Of Action, Private Plaintiffs May Sue To Enjoin State Laws That Are Preempted By The Medicaid Act .....	17
III. Although This Case Involves A Preemption Challenge To State Inaction Rather Than To An Affirmative State Statute, The Same Principles Apply .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDIX: THE AMICI ORGANIZATIONS.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ark. Dept. of Health and Human Servs. v. Ahlborn,</i> 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	19
<i>Ball v. Rodgers,</i> 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8, 15
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas,</i> 485 U.S. 395 (1988) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	19, 22
<i>Bldg. Trades Employers' Educ. Ass'n v. McGowan,</i> 311 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Blessing v. Freestone,</i> 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	4, 14
<i>Blum v. Bacon,</i> 457 U.S. 132 (1982).....	20
<i>Brontrager v. Ind. Fam. &amp; Soc. Servs. Admin.,</i> 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2002 (2013).....	7, 15
<i>Bryson v. Shumway,</i> 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>California Ass'n of Rural Health Clinics v. Douglas,</i> 738 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10

<i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972).....	20
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	22
<i>Collins v. Hamilton</i> , 349 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Concilio de Salud Integral de Loiza, Inc. v. Perez–Perdomo</i> , 551 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	22
<i>Ctr. for Special Needs Trust Admin., Inc. v. Olson</i> , 676 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996).....	19, 22
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1483 (2008).....	8
<i>Doe 1-13 By &amp; Through Doe, Sr. 1-13 v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	24

<i>Gean v. Hattaway</i> , 330 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	5, 24
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002),.....	4, 11, 14
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg'l Centers- Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 939 (2010),.....	10
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) .....	2
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Alexander</i> , 685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 933 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Mandy R. ex rel. Mr. &amp; Mrs. R. v. Owens</i> , 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1305 (2007).....	7, 8, 15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	24
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	2

<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dept of Human Servs.,</i> 293 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2002), later proceeding 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006), judgment vacated as moot sub nom. <i>Selig v. Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 1142 (2007).....	11
<i>Pee Dee Health Care, P.A. v. Sanford,</i> 509 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>PhRMA v. Walsh,</i> 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	19
<i>Pittman by Pope v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs.,</i> 998 F.2d 887 (11th Cir. 1993), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Agency for Health Care Administration v. Pittman by Pope</i> , 510 U.S. 1030 (1993).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Comm'r of Indiana State Dep't of Health,</i> 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Sec'y of Indiana Family &amp; Soc. Servs. Admin. v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2736 (2013), and cert denied sub. nom. <i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Sec'y of Indiana Family &amp; Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2738 (2013) .....	13, 15

<i>Rabin v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 362 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Rio Grande Cmty. Health Ctr., Inc. v. Rullan</i> , 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Rolland v. Romney</i> , 318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004).....	12, 13
<i>Shakhnes v. Berlin</i> , 689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1808 (2013).....	13, 15
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Watson v. Weeks</i> , 436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Goldberg v. Watson</i> , 549 U.S. 1032 (2006).....	6
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1391 (2013).....	18, 21
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C.A. § 1320a-2 .....	16
42 U.S.C.A. § 1320a-10 .....	16

42 U.S.C.A. § 1396, The Medicaid Act .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)(3).....	13, 15
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)(8).....	7, 8, 15
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)(10).....	6, 7, 12 15
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)10(A) .....	11, 15
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)(15).....	9
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)(18).....	15
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)(23).....	13, 15
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(bb) .....	10
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(bb)(5).....	11
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396d(4)(B) .....	11, 12
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396d(4)(C) .....	14
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396d(a) .....	11, 12
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396d(a)(15).....	9
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396d(r)(5) .....	11, 12
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396n(c)(2).....	8, 13, 15
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396n(d)(2) .....	8, 13
42 U.S.C.A § 1396p(a)(1).....	18

42 U.S.C.A. § 1396p(d)(4).....	15
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396p(d)(4)(C).....	14
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396r.....	8, 9, 10
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396r-6.....	12
42 U.S.C.A § 1396r-8.....	20
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396u-1 .....	12
42 U.S.C.A. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 111-256, 124 Stat. 2643 (2010) .....	2

### **Other Authorities**

American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders 33 (5th ed. 2013).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 101-247, at 390 (1989) .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 103-761, at 926(1994) (Conf. Rep.).....	16
<i>Idaho Asks Supreme Court to Take Medicaid Case</i> , Associated Press, (July 3, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2014/jul/03/idaho-asks-supreme-court-to-take-up-medicaid/">http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2014/jul/03/idaho-asks-supreme-court-to-take-up-medicaid/</a> .....	3

Schalock et al., “The Renaming of <i>Mental Retardation</i> : Understanding the Change to the Term <i>Intellectual Disability</i> ,” 45 <i>Intellectual &amp; Developmental Disabilities</i> 116 (2007).....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	20, 21
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
